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Pension application of Joshua McWilliams1 R75     f10VA 
  Transcribed by Will Graves      5/17/13 
[Methodology:  Spelling, punctuation and/or grammar have been corrected in some instances for ease of reading and to facilitate searches of the 
database.  Where the meaning is not compromised by adhering to the spelling, punctuation or grammar, no change has been made.  Corrections or 
additional notes have been inserted within brackets or footnotes.  Blanks appearing in the transcripts reflect blanks in the original. A bracketed 
question mark indicates that the word or words preceding it represent(s) a guess by me.  Only materials pertinent to the military service of the 
veteran and to contemporary events have been transcribed. Affidavits that provide additional information on these events are included and 
genealogical information is abstracted, while standard, 'boilerplate' affidavits and attestations related solely to the application, and later nineteenth 
and twentieth century research requests for information have been omitted.  I use speech recognition software to make all my transcriptions.  
Such software misinterprets my southern accent with unfortunate regularity and my poor proofreading fails to catch all misinterpretations.  Also, 
dates or numbers which the software treats as numerals rather than words are not corrected: for example, the software transcribes "the eighth of 
June one thousand eighty six" as "the 8th of June 1786."  Please call errors or omissions to my attention.] 
 
[Note: There are no substantive documents in this file.] 
 
    Charlotte Hall Maryland September 20th 1852 
 Honorable Secretary of the Interior 
Dear Sir 
 I am informed that an existing law allows the heirs of officers in the Army & Navy in the 
Revolution to recover half pay during the life of such officers.  I write in behalf of a lady who is 
the only child of Joshua McWilliams who served for three years as a midshipman in the Virginia 
State Navy for which he was granted a warrant for 2666 2/3 acres of land dated July 5th, 1783, he 
lived after that about 13 years.  She has never applied for any compensation for his services, and 
is anxious to know if she is entitled to it, and if so what steps it is necessary for her to take. 
     I am Sir Very Respectfully 
     Your Obe. Servt. 
     N. F D. Browne 
 
    Charlotte Hall MD October 25th 1852 
To the Honorable A. H. Stuart 
Secretary of the Interior 
Dear Sir  
    Mrs. McWilliams a lady entirely without pecuniary resources now 
residing in my family has in her possession a Virginia Military land Warrant for 2666 2/3 acres 
for the services of her father Joshua McWilliams as midshipman in the Virginia State Navy for 
two years.  She is anxious to know if it is necessary to forward it to you before the proposed 
action of the Virginia Legislature on the subject.  And also if it has yet been decided whether the 
heirs of midshipman who served two years are entitled to half pay until their death, by 
communicating the desired information you will greatly oblige 
      your most obedient Servant 
      S/ N. F. D. Browne 
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